
IN THE
United States District Court
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

No. 06 Civ. 2683 (FLW-TJB)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANNE MILGRAM, in her official capacity as Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, **CATHLEEN O'DONNELL**, in her official capacity as Deputy Attorney General of New Jersey, **STEPHEN B. NOLAN**, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the New Jersey Division of Consumer Affairs, **AT&T CORP.**, **VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.**, **QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL, Inc.**, **SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION**, and **CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC**,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

RONALD K. CHEN
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY

JO ASTRID GLADING
Assistant Public Advocate

DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE
240 West State Street, 16th Floor
Post Office Box 851
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0851
(609) 826-5090

September 8, 2006.

*Attorneys For Amicus Curiae Public Advocate
Of New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THERE IS NO FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION UNDER
28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

II. THE UNITED STATES, AS A CIVIL PLAINTIFF,
HAS NOT STATED A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION 10

 A. Congress Has Not Created A Private Cause
 Of Action By The United States Against
 A State 11

 B. There Is No Implied Right Of Action In Favor
 Of The United States Against A State 16

III. PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM REQUIRE THIS
COURT TO ABSTAIN 24

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of N.J., Inc. v. County of Hudson, 352 N.J. Super. 44 (2002)	30
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	10
Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<u>passim</u>
Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	11
Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	28
Chiropractic America v. LaVecchia, 180 F.3d 99 (1999) ..	28
Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	29
Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	14, 15
Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust, 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	8, 9, 10
Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	15, 16
Gully v. First National Bank, 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	9
Hawkins v. Leslie's Pool Mart, Inc., 184 F.3d 244 (1999)	9
Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	27
Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	26
J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	14
James Baird Co. v. Gimbel Bros., Inc., 64 F.2d 344 (1933)	20
Lac D'Amiante Du Quebec v. American Home Assur. Co., 864 F.2d 1033	28, 29
Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	14

Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Mottley, 211 U.S. 149 (1908) ...	9
Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson, 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	8, 17
Middlesex County Ethics Comm'n v. Garden State Bar Ass'n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	26
Mt. Laurel v. Department of Public Advocate, 83 N.J. 522 (1980)	5
New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	28
New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	22, 23
Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc., 477 U.S. 619	26
Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1.....	26
Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Sachs, 802 F.2d 1527 (1986)	27
Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	10
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2
State v. Hunt, 91 N.J. 338 (1982)	2
Texas Ass'n of Bus. v. Earle, 388 F.3d 515 (2004)	27
Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington, 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	13
Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	18
United States v. City of Philadelphia, 644 F.2d 187 (1980).....	<u>passim</u>
United States v. Marchetti, 466 F.2d 1309 (1972).....	21
United States v. Mattson, 600 F.2d 1295 (1979).....	18

United States v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 416 F. Supp. 313 (1976)	7
United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co., 125 U.S. 273 (1888)	21
United States v. Solomon, 563 F.2d 1121 (1977)	18
United States v. Standard Oil Co., 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	19
Van Ness v. Borough of Deal, 139 N.J. Super. 83 (1975)	5
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<u>passim</u>

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(3)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 798.....	12
2005 N.J. Laws c.155.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7, 8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973bb.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1997a.....	13, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-5.....	13
50 U.S.C. § 402.....	12
50 U.S.C. § 403(b)(1)	12

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1) 11

N.J.S.A. § 48:2-16(a) 4, 28

N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-1..... 3

N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-12..... 3

N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-48..... 4

N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-5(f) 5

N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-59(b) 23

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-1..... 1

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-4..... 28

Executive Order No. 5 (2006) 5

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:

Edward A. Hartnett, The Standing Of The United States:
How Criminal Prosecutions Show That Standing
Doctrine Is Looking For Answers In All The
Wrong Places, 97 Mich. L. Rev. 2239 (1999) 21
